

No. 09-3540

**UNITES STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Michael R. Mejia,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Cook County, Illinois, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern
District of Illinois, Eastern Division,
Case No. 06 C 6214
Honorable Joan H. Lefkow, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,
BRIAN HARRIS, NICHOLAS PAOLINO, WILLIAM SCOTT, GREGORY
LANIER, GARY GRAYER, AND CRAIG JOHNSON**

ANITA ALVAREZ
State's Attorney of Cook County
500 Richard J. Daley Center
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 603-5440

Attorney for Defendants-Appellees,

Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.
Deputy State's Attorney
Chief, Civil Actions Bureau

James C. Pullos
Patrick S. Smith
Kevin W. Frey
Assistant State's Attorneys

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of the Issues 2

Statement of the Case 2

Statement of the Facts 3

Summary of Argument 11

Argument 13

I. The District Court Correctly Denied Mejia’s Rule 59(a) Motion For A
New Trial 13

 A. Standard of Review 13

 B. The Jury’s Verdict Was Not Against The Manifest Weight Of The Evidence.. 13

 1. Mejia Did Not Prove That Defendants Used Excessive Force 15

 a. Mejia’s Evidence Was Not Credible Because It Was Not
 Corroborated..... 16

 b. Mejia’s Witnesses Were Not Reliable At Trial..... 19

 2. The Defendants’ Testimony Presented Reasonable Evidence At Trial That
 They Did Not Apply Excessive Force Against Mejia And Their Testimony
 Was Not Contradicted By Physical Facts Or Laws 21

 C. The District Court Applied The Correct Legal Standard In Denying Mejia’s
 Rule 59(a) Motion For New Trial..... 24

 1. Standard of Review 24

2. The District Court Applied The Correct Legal Standard In Reviewing Mejia’s Rule 59(a) Motion Where The Evidence Involved Simple But Highly Disputed Facts	24
3. The District Court Reviewed The Evidence Without Viewing The Evidence In Light Most Favorable To The Defendants.....	25
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance with F.R.A.P. Rule 32(a)(7).....	28
Circuit Rule 31(e)(1) Certification.....	29
Proof of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bankcard America Inc. v. Universal Bancard Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 477 (7 th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Briggs v. Marshall</i> , 93 F. 3D 355 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Carter v. Chicago Police Officers</i> , 165 F. 3d 1071 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. Wagner-Morehouse, Inc.</i> , 401 F. 2d 23 (7 th Cir. 1968)	14
<i>Foster v. Cont'l Can Corp.</i> , 783 F.2d 731 (7 th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Gebhardt v. Wilson Freight Forwarding Co.</i> , 348 F. 2d 129 (3 rd Cir. 1965)	14
<i>Guenther v. Holmgreen</i> , 738 F. 2d 879 (7 th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1, 6, 117 L. Ed. 2d 156, 112 S. Ct. 995 (1992).....	15
<i>Kapelanski v. Johnson</i> , 390 F. 3d 525 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Khan v. Gallitano</i> , 180 F. 3d 829, 837 (7 th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>King v. Harrington</i> , 447 F.3d 531 (7 th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Lanigan v. Village of East Hazel Crest</i> , 110 F. 3d 467, 477 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Latino v. Kaizer</i> , 58 F.3d 310 (7 th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lunsford v. Bennett</i> , 17 F. 3d 1574, 1582 (7 th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Massey v. Blue Cross-Blue Shield of Illinois</i> , 226 F. 3d 922, 925 (7 th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>McNabola v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 10 F. 3d 501 (7 th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Miller v. Smith</i> , 220 F. 3d 491, 495 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Romero v. Cincinnati Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 1091 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Stalter</i> , 20 F. 3d 298 (7 th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376, 1384 (7 th Cir. 1991)	26

<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312, 89 L. Ed. 2d 251, 106 S. Ct. 1078 (1986)	16
<i>Williams v. City of Valdosta</i> , 689 F. 2d 964, 974 (11 th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Williamson v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 926 F.2d 1344 (3 rd Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Wipf v. Kowalski</i> , 519 F. 3d 380, 384 (7 th Cir. 2008)	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2009)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2009)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 (2009)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2005)	1, 2
<u>Rules</u>	
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 59.....	<i>passim</i>
